1	State of Arkansas						
2	79th General Assembly	A Bill	ACT 313 OF 1993				
3	Regular Session, 1993		HOUSE BILL 1485				
4	By: Representatives Allen, Mullen	nix, and Parkerson					
5							
6							
7	For An Act To Be Entitled						
8	"AN ACT TO ESTABLISH THE SALARY OF SECRETARY-CASE						
9	COORDINATORS OF THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT-EAST; AND						
10	FOR OTHER PURPOSES."						
11							
12		Subtitle					
13	"AN ACT TO ESTABLISH THE SALARY OF SECRETARY-CASE						
14	COORDINATORS OF '	THE EIGHTEENTH JUD	ICIAL				
15	CIRCUIT-EAST."						
16							
17	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GEN	NERAL ASSEMBLY OF T	HE STATE OF ARKANSAS:				
18							
19	SECTION 1. Each circuit judge, chancery judge, circuit/chancery judge, and						
20	circuit/chancery judge-juvenile, Eighteenth Judicial Circuit-East, may employ a secretary-case						
21	coordinator to serve each judge at the pleasure of the appointing judge, at an annual salary						
22	based upon the classification in th	e table in Section 2 payable	in equal monthly installments by				
23	Garland County.						
24							
25	SECTION 2. No payment of salary may be made except in conformity with the salary						
26	rates assigned in the table below and only after the appointing judge has certified in writing the						
27	term of the employee_s experience	e to the County Clerk:					
28	GRADE EXPERIENCE	CE SALARY					
29	I Entry Level	\$19,500.00					
30	II 18 Months	\$20,250.00					
31	III 36 Months	\$21,000.00					
32	IV 54 Months	\$21,630.00					
33	V 72 Months	\$22,278.90					
34	VI 90 Months	\$22,947.26					
35	VII 108 Months	\$23,635.68					

36 The appointing judge shall have discretion in certifying or omitting to certify increases in

1	salary	above	the	entry	level.
---	--------	-------	-----	-------	--------

2

SECTION 3. It is hereby found and determined by the General Assembly that the
 secretary-case coordinators of the several courts of the Eighteenth Judicial Circuit-East have
 varying experience and beginning in 1993, classifications in Section 2 should be implemented
 and is necessary to the proper administration of justice.

7

8 SECTION 4. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature are
9 amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code Revision
10 Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.

11

16

12 SECTION 5. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to any person or 13 circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of 14 the act which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end 15 the provisions of this act are declared to be severable.

17	SECTION 6. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are hereby repealed.
18	
19	APPROVED: 03/02/93
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	